Seasonally adjusted mass layoff events and initial claimants for unemployment insurance and changes due to revision, manufacturing
sector, January 2003–December 2007

As previously
published

As revised Change
As previously

published
As revised Change

2003
January ..... 382   382   – 45,042   46,839   1,797
February ..... 650   650   – 81,370   80,285   -1,085
March ..... 610   609   -1   73,015   72,679   -336
April ..... 634   637   3   82,756   83,268   512
May ..... 635   646   11   87,049   87,077   28
June ..... 638   640   2   68,976   68,197   -779
July ..... 567   567   – 72,023   71,319   -704
August ..... 546   563   17   74,509   77,405   2,896
September ..... 479   479   – 57,332   56,454   -878
October ..... 420   422   2   52,105   51,872   -233
November ..... 377   379   2   49,716   49,219   -497
December ..... 445   428   -17   50,923   49,789   -1,134

2004
January ..... 394   393   -1   45,544   48,671   3,127
February ..... 367   366   -1   40,849   39,682   -1,167
March ..... 401   398   -3   59,987   58,980   -1,007
April ..... 349   351   2   38,197   37,760   -437
May ..... 330   339   9   38,965   39,045   80
June ..... 366   371   5   47,015   47,243   228
July ..... 372   376   4   51,424   50,799   -625
August ..... 345   343   -2   36,963   36,539   -424
September ..... 338   336   -2   46,955   45,690   -1,265
October ..... 362   363   1   47,571   47,046   -525
November ..... 378   380   2   46,276   45,416   -860
December ..... 301   287   -14   33,022   31,935   -1,087

2005
January ..... 383   382   -1   56,133   61,324   5,191
February ..... 358   353   -5   45,794   43,568   -2,226
March ..... 377   372   -5   55,061   53,673   -1,388
April ..... 398   401   3   60,826   60,681   -145
May ..... 382   398   16   54,886   54,999   113
June ..... 359   368   9   57,018   58,300   1,282
July ..... 353   357   4   47,136   46,602   -534
August ..... 338   341   3   46,915   47,598   683
September1 ..... 419   417   -2   56,289   55,304   -985
October ..... 321   321   – 44,666   43,230   -1,436
November ..... 330   332   2   43,307   42,071   -1,236
December ..... 372   360   -12   48,592   46,863   -1,729

   See footnotes at end of table.

Layoff events Initial claimants

Month and year

Seasonally adjusted mass layoff events and initial claimants for unemployment insurance and changes due to revision, manufacturing
sector, January 2003–December 2007 – continued

As previously
published

As revised Change
As previously

published
As revised Change

2006
January ..... 282   283   1   29,911   34,037   4,126
February ..... 329   322   -7   46,548   43,147   -3,401
March ..... 335   323   -12   50,149   48,119   -2,030
April ..... 365   368   3   48,038   49,568   1,530
May ..... 297   314   17   42,993   43,087   94
June ..... 331   352   21   40,500   44,869   4,369
July ..... 372   372   – 49,069   48,534   -535
August ..... 367   377   10   58,983   60,906   1,923
September ..... 392   385   -7   46,802   45,767   -1,035
October ..... 401   399   -2   55,795   53,601   -2,194
November ..... 411   414   3   60,599   58,385   -2,214
December ..... 390   374   -16   53,828   51,408   -2,420

2007
January ..... 389   391   2   51,141   52,858   1,717
February ..... 419   416   -3   64,072   61,749   -2,323
March ..... 420   412   -8   54,441   52,606   -1,835
April ..... 387   382   -5   43,939   43,930   -9
May ..... 365   370   5   48,872   48,910   38
June ..... 340   351   11   39,273   40,670   1,397
July ..... 383   392   9   50,036   51,333   1,297
August ..... 325   335   10   35,676   36,518   842
September ..... 428   430   2   50,636   53,432   2,796
October ..... 424   430   6   56,293   57,695   1,402
November ..... 402   414   12   55,926   56,965   1,039
December ..... 462   ( 2 ) ( 2 ) 58,108   ( 2 ) ( 2 )

   1  These numbers reflect the impacts of Hurricanes Katrina and Rita.
   2  Because of the use of concurrent seasonal adjustment, there is no revised estimate for December 2007.
   Note: Dash represents zero.

Month and year

Layoff events Initial claimants